#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2023-07**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF STAFFORD, COUNTY OF OCEAN, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, DESIGNATING A STOP INTERSECTION AT THE INTERSECTION OF POLLYPOD ROAD AND S. MAIN STREET

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED,** by the governing body of the Township of Stafford, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 201 of the Municipal Code of the Township of Stafford, entitled "Vehicles and Traffic," is hereby amended and supplemented so as to amend Article X, "Schedules", § 201-27, "Schedule VIII: Stop Intersections" so as to add the following stop intersection/stop sign to Schedule VIII:

§ 201-27 Schedule VIII: Stop Intersections

Intersection Stop Sign On

Pollypod Road and

Pollypod Road

S. Main Street

**SECTION 2.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.

**SECTION 3.** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase or portion of this ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by a court of competent jurisdiction, such portion shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent provision, and such holding shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions hereof.

**SECTION 4.** The ordinance shall be published at least once in an official newspaper of the Township of Stafford at least ten (10) days prior to the time fixed for consideration of the final passage of the ordinance.

## r|m|s|h|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

**o:** 732.363.0777 **f:** 732.905.6555

**SECTION 5.** This ordinance shall take effect after second reading and publication as required by law.

#### **NOTICE**

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the foregoing ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Township Council of the Township of Stafford, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, held on March 7, 2023, and will be considered for second reading and final passage at the regular meeting of said Governing Body to be held on the 21st day of March, 2023, at 7:00 P.M., or as soon thereafter as this matter can be reached, at the meeting room of the Municipal Building located at 260 East Bay Avenue, Manahawkin, New Jersey, at which time all persons interested shall be given an opportunity to be heard concerning this ordinance.

LINDA MARTIN, RMC

Township Clerk, Township of Stafford

### **CERTIFICATION**

I, LINDA MARTIN, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Stafford, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was duly adopted on second reading and public comment by the Stafford Township Governing Body at their meeting held on the day of March 2023.

LINDA MARTIN, RMC

Municipal Clerk, Stafford Township

# rmshc

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

> o: 732.363.0777 f: 732.905.6555